

No. 18-692

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UCB, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JULIE SIMON MILLER
MICHAEL S. SPECTOR
AMERICA'S HEALTH
INSURANCE PLANS
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
Counsel of Record
SUSAN YORKE
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE
LAW GROUP LLP
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700
annarose@calapplaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Constitution, Congress, and this Court all prohibit obvious patents.	5
A. The Federal Circuit’s use of artificially rigid tests departs from constitutional and statutory directives and flouts this Court’s precedent.....	5
B. This case illustrates how the application of rigid legal tests can protect duplicative patents.	10
II. Duplicative patents contribute to rising drug prices and harm American consumers.....	12
A. Patents on prescription drugs significantly and directly affect consumer costs.	13
B. Some brand-name companies use duplicative or obvious patents to artificially prolong their monopolies on lucrative drugs.	16
C. Duplicative patents threaten the delicate balance between spurring innovation and enabling public access to inventions.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Supermarket Equip. Corp.</i> , 340 U.S. 147 (1950).....	10
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	12, 17
<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co., Ltd. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 678 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Scott Paper Co. v. Marcalus Mfg. Co.</i> , 326 U.S. 249 (1945).....	20
CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 103.....	6, 9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Altarum Center for Value in Healthcare, <i>Health Sector Economic Indicators: Insights from Monthly National Health Spending Data through February 2018</i> (April 13, 2018), available at https:// altarum.org/sites/default/ files/uploaded-related-files/SHSS- Spending-Brief_April_2018.pdf	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Altarum Institute, Center for Sustainable Health Spending, <i>Insights from Monthly National Health Spending Data Through December 2015</i> 1 (Feb. 16, 2016), available at https://altarum.org/sites/default/files/uploaded-related-files/CSHS-Spending-Brief_February_2016.pdf	13
Briana Barron, <i>Structural Uncertainty: Understanding the Federal Circuit’s Lead Compound Analysis</i> , 16 Marq. Intell. Prop. L. Rev. 401 (Summer 2012).....	8, 9
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2016</i> (May 2017), available at https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/2016-report-economic-well-being-us-households-201705.pdf	21
Amy Brown, Evaluate Grp., <i>EP Vantage 2017 Preview</i> (Dec. 2016), available at http://info.evaluategroup.com/rs/607-YGS-364/images/EPV2017Prev.pdf	18
Dan L. Burk & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Biotechnology’s Uncertainty Principle</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 691 (Spring 2004).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>NHE Fact Sheet</i> , https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/NHE-Fact-Sheet.html (last visited Dec. 19, 2018).....	13
Jessie Cheng, <i>An Antitrust Analysis of Product Hopping in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 1471 (Oct. 2008).....	19, 20
Mildred K. Cho et al., <i>Effects of Patents and Licenses on the Provision of Clinical Genetic Testing Services</i> , 5 J. MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS 3 (Feb. 2003), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1907368/#_ffn_sectitle	22
Roger Collier, <i>Drug Patents: The Evergreening Problem</i> , 185 Can. Med. Ass'n J. E385 (June 11, 2013), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3680578/	17
Chester Davis, Jr., CEO of Ass'n for Accessible Medicines, Statement to the Senate Health, Education, Labor and Pensions Committee: <i>The Cost of Prescription Drugs: How the Drug Delivery System Affects What Patients Pay</i> (Oct. 17, 2017), available at https://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Davis6.pdf	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
John F. Duffy, <i>Inventing Invention: A Case Study of Legal Innovation</i> , 86 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (Nov. 2007).....	6, 7
Alfred B. Engelberg, Aaron S. Kesselheim, & Jerry Avorn, <i>Balancing Innovation, Access, and Profits — Market Exclusivity for Biologics</i> , 361 New Eng. J. Med. 1917 (Nov. 12, 2009), available at http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp0908496#t=article	17
Scott Gottlieb, Commissioner of Food and Drugs, Speech at Pharmaceutical Care Management Association PBM Policy Forum (April 19, 2018), available at https://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Speeches/ucm605143.htm	22
Divya Grover, <i>Costly Drugs to Weigh on U.S. Employers’ Expenses in 2018: Survey</i> , REUTERS (Sept. 18, 2017), http://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-healthcare-survey/costly-drugs-to-weigh-on-u-s-employers-expenses-in-2018-survey-idUSKCN1BT1FR	15
Katherine M. L. Hayes, <i>Three Years Post-KSR: A Practitioner’s Guide to “Winning” Arguments on Obviousness and a Look at What May Lay Ahead</i> , 9 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 243 (Fall 2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Michael A. Heller & Rebecca S. Eisenberg, <i>Can Patents Deter Innovation? The Anticommons in Biomedical Research</i> , 280 <i>SCIENCE</i> 698 (May 1, 1998), available at http://science.sciencemag.org/content/280/5364/698.full	22
Cynthia M. Ho, <i>Should All Drugs Be Patentable?: A Comparative Perspective</i> , 17 <i>Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L.</i> 295 (Winter 2015)	19, 20
I-Mak, <i>Overpatented, Overpriced: How Excessive Pharmaceutical Patenting Is Extending Monopolies and Driving up Drug Prices</i> (2018), available at http://www.i-mak.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/I-MAK-Overpatented-Overpriced-Report.pdf	13
IMS Institute for Healthcare Informatics, <i>Global Medicines Use in 2020: Outlook and Implications</i> (Nov. 2015), available at https://s3.amazonaws.com/assets.fiercemarkets.net/public/005-LifeSciences/imsglobalreport.pdf	3, 14
Judith A. Johnson, <i>FDA Regulation of Follow-On Biologics</i> (Cong. Research Serv., Apr. 26, 2010), https://primaryimmune.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Biosimilars_Congressional_Research_Service_Report.pdf	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Linda A. Johnson & Nicky Forster, <i>AP Investigation: Drug Prices Continue to Rise Despite Trump Promise</i> , NBC 7 San Diego (Sept. 25, 2018), https://www.nbcsandiego.com/news/health/AP-Investigation-Drug-Prices-Going-Up-Despite-Trump-Promise-494246131.html?_osource=taboola-recirc	15
Aaron S. Kesselheim, Jerry Avorn, & Ameet Sarpatwari, <i>The High Cost of Prescription Drugs in the United States: Origins and Prospects for Reform</i> , 316 JAMA 858 (Aug. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Expecting the Unexpected</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1369 (Jan. 2017).....	6
Anne B. Martin et al., <i>National Health Spending: Faster Growth in 2015 as Coverage Expands and Utilization Increases</i> , 36 HEALTH AFFAIRS 166 (Jan. 2017)	14, 15
Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission, <i>Report to Congress on Medicaid and CHIP</i> (June 2016), available at https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/June-2016-Report-to-Congress-on-Medicaid-and-CHIP.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Mercer, <i>Mercer Survey Finds Employers Hold Health Benefit Cost Increases to 4.3%, Maintaining Stable Growth</i> (Sept. 18, 2017), https://www.mercer.us/our-thinking/healthcare/mercerc-survey-finds-employers-hold-health-benefit-cost-increases-to-43-maintaining-stable-growth.html	15
Jon F. Merz, <i>Disease Gene Patents: Overcoming Unethical Constraints on Clinical Laboratory Medicine</i> , 45 <i>CLINICAL CHEMISTRY</i> 324 (March 1999), available at http://clinchem.aaccjnls.org/content/45/3/324.full	23
J. Duncan Moore Jr. & Kristen Schorsch, <i>How AbbVie Has Won the Humira Fight—So Far</i> , <i>Crain’s Chicago Business</i> (Nov. 5, 2016), http://www.chicagobusiness.com/article/20161105/ISSUE01/311059994/how-abbvie-has-won-the-humira-fight-so-far	19
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Observations on Trends in Prescription Drug Spending</i> (Mar. 8, 2016), available at https://aspe.hhs.gov/pdf-report/observations-trends-prescription-drug-spending	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Dotan Oliar, <i>Making Sense of the Intellectual Property Clause: Promotion of Progress as a Limitation on Congress’s Intellectual Property Power</i> , 94 Geo. L.J. 1771 (Aug. 2006)	5
Andrew Pollack, <i>New Patents Aim to Delay Generics of Biologics</i> , N.Y. Times, July 15, 2016, at B1, available at https://www.nytimes.com/2016/07/16/business/makers-of-humira-and-enbrel-using-new-drug-patents-to-delay-generic-versions.html?mcubz=1	18
Douglas L. Rogers, <i>Federal Circuit’s Obviousness Test for New Pharmaceutical Compounds: Gobbledygook?</i> 14 Chi.-Kent J. Intell. Prop. 49 (Fall 2014)	8, 9, 12
S&P Dow Jones Indices, <i>Healthcare Expenditures for Commercial Plans up 3.2% in the Year to February 2014: S&P Healthcare Claims Indices</i> (June 30, 2014), available at http://press.spglobal.com/2014-06-30-Healthcare-Expenditures-for-Commercial-Plans-up-3-2-in-the-Year-to-February-2014-S-P-Healthcare-Claims-Indices?asPDF=1	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Mari Serebroy, <i>Amgen-Abbvie Agreement Erases Uncertainty for Humira Biosimilar</i> , BioWorld, http://www.bioworld.com/content/amgen-abbvie-agreement-erases-uncertainty-humira-biosimilar-0 (last visited Dec. 18, 2018).....	19
Dan Stanton, <i>AbbVie: Humira’s Patent Maze Will Keep US Biosimilars Away Until at Least 2022</i> , BioPharma Reporter (Nov. 3, 2015), http://www.biopharma-reporter.com/Markets-Regulations/AbbVie-Humira-s-patent-maze-to-keep-US-biosimilars-at-bay-until-2022	18
The Street, <i>AbbVie (ABBV) Earnings Report: Q3 2015 Conference Call Transcript</i> (Oct. 30, 2015), available at https://s.t.st/media/xtranscript/2015/Q4/13346337.pdf	19
David Tseng, <i>Not All Patents Are Created Equal: Bias Against Predictable Arts Patents in the Post-KSR Landscape</i> 13 Chi.-Kent J. Intell. Prop. 16 (Fall 2013)	9
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>FDA Approves Amjevita, a Biosimilar to Humira</i> (Sept. 23, 2016), https://www.fda.gov/newsevents/newsroom/pressannouncements/ucm522243.htm	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Food & Drug Administration, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About Therapeutic Biological Products</i> , https://www.fda.gov/drugs/ developmentapprovalprocess/ howdrugsaredevelopedandapproved/ approvalapplications/therapeuticbiol ogicapplications/ucm113522.htm (last visited Dec. 17, 2018).....	4
Nancy L. Yu, Preston Atteberry, & Peter B. Bach, <i>Spending on Prescription Drugs in the U.S.: Where Does All the Money Go?</i> , Health Affairs Blog (Jul. 31, 2018), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10. 1377/hblog20180726.670593/full/?ut m_source=newsletter&utm_medium =email&utm_campaign=newsletter_ axiosvitals&stream=top-stories	17
